

No. 17-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN BROTT, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
and American Business Defense Foundation in
Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH MILLER, LLC
2321 Tribulation Trail
Fairbanks, AK 99709
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

ROBERT J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
December 14, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI MEETS THIS COURT’S TEST FOR GRANTING PETITIONS SET OUT IN U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 10(C)	6
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <u>MONONGAHELA NAVIGATION CO. V. UNITED STATES</u>	9
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S INVOCATION OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CANNOT TRUMP THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT	12
IV. THE VERY NATURE OF AN ARTICLE I COURT PRECLUDES IT FROM BEING ENTRUSTED WITH DETERMINATION OF “JUST COMPENSATION” FOR SIGNIFICANT TAKINGS BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	17
V. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT JURY TRIAL GUARANTEE APPLIES TO SUITS AGAINST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SEEKING JUST COMPENSATION FOR TAKINGS.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Deuteronomy 1:16-17.....	20
Deuteronomy 16:19	20
Leviticus 19:15	20
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment V.	<i>2, passim</i>
Amendment VII	<i>3, passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 171.....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 175.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 176.....	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat)	
235 (1819).....	23
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</u>	
<u>Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4, 11, 14
<u>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</u> , 205 U.S. 349	
(1907)	15, 16
<u>Lynch v. United States</u> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .	13, 17
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12, 16
<u>Maricopa Cty., Ariz. v. Valley Nat'l Bank of</u>	
<u>Phoenix</u> , 318 U.S. 357 (1943)	13, 17
<u>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</u> ,	
148 U.S. 312 (1893)	<i>3, passim</i>
<u>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</u> , 494	
U.S. 1 (1990).....	2
<u>Stearns Co. v. United States</u> , 396 F.3d 1354	
(Fed. Cir. 2005)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

E. Chemerinsky, “Against Sovereign Immunity,” 53 STAN. L. REV. 1201 (2001)	16, 17
Federalist #47	24
<u>The Founder’s Constitution</u> (Kurland, P. & Lerner, R. Eds.: Univ. Of Chi. 1987)	22, 23
M. P. Goodman, “Taking Back Takings Claims: Why Congress Giving Just Compensation Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims is Unconstitutional,” 60 VILL. L. REV. 83 (2015)	18
Phillip Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> , U. Chicago Press (2014)	24
R. Ketchum, ed., <u>The Political Thought of Benjamin Franklin</u> , Hackett Publishing (2003)	16
Magna Carta	21, 22
R. H. Seamon, “The Asymmetry of State Sovereign Immunity,” 76 WASH. L. REV. 1067 (2001)	14
